

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS STAFF REPORT

То:	Members of the Board of Zoning Appeals	
From:	Tom Vander Woude, Planning Director	
Meeting Date:	May 10, 2022	
Agenda Item:	BZA Docket No. 22-004	
Hearing:	PRELIMINARY HEARING	
Summary:	Louis Carbonare on behalf of Marilyn A. Educate Trust requesting approval of a variance from <i>TABLE 26-6.405.A-3</i> to allow a four car garage for a residence less than 5,000 square feet at 8120 Castle Drive.	
Applicant:	Louis Carbonare on behalf of Marilyn A. Educate Trust	
Property Address:	8120 Castle Drive	
Current Zoning:	CD-3.R1 Neighborhood – 70' Lot One Family Residence District	
Adjacent Zoning:	North: Civic South: CD-3.R1 East: CD-3.R1 West: CD-3.R2	
Action Requested:	Schedule public hearing	
Additional Actions Req	uired: Findings of Fact	
Staff Recommendation	Schedule public hearing	
Attachments:	BZA 22-004 variance application 8120 Castle Drive Plat of Survey and Erosion Control Plan prepared by Torrenga Engineering dated 2022.03.29	

www.munster.org

BACKGROUND

Louis Carbonare on behalf of Marilyn A. Educate Trust has submitted an application for approval of a variance from TABLE 26-6.405.A-3 of the Munster zoning ordinance to allow the construction of a new 4,200 square foot single-family residence with a 4-car garage at 8120 Castle Drive. A site plan is attached which shows the garage as an attached garage accessed by a driveway from River Drive.

The subject property consists of a single lot at the corner of River Drive and Castle Drive that was consolidated from two lots in November 2021.



Figure 1 Subject property.

DISCUSSION

The applicant is proposing a 4-car garage attached to house that is 4,200 square feet. The Munster zoning code permits no more than a 3-car garage for a house that is less than 5,000 square feet.

TABLE 26-6.405.A-3

Garage Size –

For a residence with 5,000 sf. or more of living space excluding Basements: 4 car Garage max. For a residence with less than 5,000 sf. Of living space excluding Basements: 3 car Garage max. Garages may be attached, detached, or a combination of both, however, the total capacity of said

> 1005 Ridge Road • Munster, IN 46321 • (219) 836-8810 • Police/Fire Emergencies 911 Police Non-Emergency (219) 836-6600 • Fire Non-Emergency (219) 836-6960

www.munster.org

private Garage(s) shall be no more than the number of vehicles indicated above.

VARIANCE STANDARDS

The variance process is established to provide relief to a property owner when, due to unique circumstances, compliance with the zoning code imposes a hardship or practical difficulty on a property owner. The BZA is under no obligation to grant a variance. It is the petitioner's responsibility to prove a hardship or practical difficulty. The BZA should ask the petition to address the criteria listed below.

Sec. 26-6.804.1 of the Munster Zoning Code states that the basis for a variance is as follows:

g. General Standards.

A Variance may be granted only if the Decision-Making Authority has made the following determinations for such Variance:

- i. the practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships that would be incurred by strict application of the Use or Development standard, as applicable, are unique and not shared by all properties in the vicinity and are not self-imposed;
- ii. such Variance is the minimum Variance that will relieve such practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships, as applicable;
- iii. such Variance is in the spirit of the general purposes and intent of this Article as stated in Division 1; and
- iv. such Variance is so designed as to provide reasonable consideration to, among other things, the character of the neighborhood, District, or Civic Zone, the conservation of property values in the vicinity, and the guidance of Development in accordance with the Comprehensive Plan.
- h. Specific to Development standards Variances:

A Variance from Development Standards may be approved or approved with conditions only if:

- i. it will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the community;
- ii. the use and value of the area Adjacent to the property included in the Variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner; and
- iii. the strict application of the Development standards will result in practical difficulties in the use of the property.

The applicant has addressed these criteria in the attached application.

RECOMMENDATION

The Board of Zoning Appeals may wish to consider the following motion:

Motion to schedule a public hearing for BZA Docket No. 22-004.



MINIMPR	Petition BZA	
WUNSTER	Date:	
	Application Fee: \$	
Town of Munster Board of Zoning Appeals Petition Applic		
OWNER INFORMATION:		
Marilyn A Educate, Tr dtd 6-15-90	(847) 774-0700	
Name of Owner	Phone Number	
8308 Castle Drive / P.O. Box 3325, Munster, IN 46321	marieducate645@gmail.com	
Street address, City, ST, ZIP Code	Email address	
APPLICANT OR PETITIONER INFORMATION (if different than above): Louis Carbonare	(219)776 0 3902	
Name of Applicant/Petitioner	Phone Number	
207 Salisbury Dr., Munster, IN 46321	louiscarbonare@gmail.com	
Street address, City, ST, ZIP Code	Email address	
PROPERTY INFORMATION:		
Business or Development Name (if applicable)		
8120 Castle Drive, Munster, IN 46321		
Address of Property or Legal Description	Current Zoning	
APPLICATION INFORMATION:		
Please select what this Application is for:		
☑ Variance If yes, select one of the following: □ Use	🖄 Developmental Standards	
Conditional Use		
Administrative Appeal		
Brief Description of Project and List of Variances or Conditional Uses Be	ing Requested (if applicable):	
Demosting maniance for 4 can approve starts for the	oddanca ref11 ha contra the	
Requesting variance for 4-car garage; single family re required 5,000 sq ft. (will be 4,200 sq ft)	sidence will be under the	
	and a second	
Torrenga Surveying, LLC	(219) 836-8918	
Name of Registered Engineer, Architect or Land Surveyor	Phone Number	
907 Ridge Road, Munster, IN 46321	stuart.allen@torrenga.co	
Street address. City. ST. ZIP Code	Email address	



Petition BZA____-

Town of Munster Board of Zoning Appeals Application Signature Page

I hereby authorize Louis Carbonare to act on my behalf as my agent in this petition and to furnish, upon request, supplemental information in support of this petition application.

UC Signature of Owner

Seven Amplede

Signature of Applicant

Date

22

Date



DEVELOPMENTAL VARIANCE CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

The Munster Board of Zoning Appeals is authorized to hear petitions for developmental standards variances and to approve or deny. The Board of Zoning Appeals may also impose reasonable conditions and restrictions. Indiana Code 36-7-4-918.5 lists the legal criteria for a developmental standards variance:

1. The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the community. Explain why this statement is true in this case:

The request will NOT be detrimental to the neighborhood, but beneficial	
due to a number of factors, including the increase of accessed value for this	
single family home; reducing congestion on the residential street as well as	
limiting opportunities for property damage.	

2. The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner. Explain why this statement is true in this case:

This is new construction and will meet the community's objective to continuing the high standard of residential construction. Additionaly, this will support that very high bar due to a largedfootprint that requires combining two standard lots into a larger single lot.

3. The strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance will result in practical difficulties in the use of the property. Explain why this statement is true in this case:

The large footprint of the home, 4200 square feet on a single story, is

significantly larger than similar square footage of 2 story structures (2100

square foot footprint). This proposed larger home, the owners prefer to have

a single story structure (to eliminate stairs due to challenges) as ell as being a

automobile enthusiast make the request critical for architectural aesthetics.

The location of the access to the garage will not face any other residences as it **Attach additional pages if necessary**

will face north towards the detention pond and the Little Calumet River.

9

